



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1944 of 1988

Habibullah Khan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Tufail @ Munna And Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	R.C. Gupta
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 77

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. The instant appeal has been listed under category of old cases as per the direction of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Allahabad High Court and the same has to be taken up on priority basis.
2. This appeal has been preferred in the year 1988 against the order of acquittal. To verify the present status of the respondents, notice must be issued.
3. In the interest of justice, learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Banda is hereby directed to report regarding status of the respondents nos. 1 to 3, by way of informing them that the instant appeal is being listed on regular basis before the High Court, so that the same may be decided after due contest.
4. List this matter on **17.10.2025**.
5. Meanwhile, trial court record may also be summoned.
6. Registrar (Compliance) is hereby directed to ensure service of this order upon learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Banda, **within 3 days**.

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)

September 24, 2025

Rakesh