



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1944 of 1988

Habibullah Khan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Tufail @ Munna And Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: R.C. Gupta

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

As per office report dated 9.1.2026, it is submitted that letter dated 20.11.2025 (flag 'E') has been received from District Judge, Banda wherein, it is stated that according to report of District Magistrate, Banda, the trial court record has been weeded out on 9.3.1994. Another letter dated 10.12.2025 (flag 'F') has been received from learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Banda stating that Superintendent of Police, Banda has been requested to trace the respondent no. 1 namely Tufail @ Munna but no report has been received from Superintendent of Police, Banda.

Office is directed to proceed for receiving compliance report regarding living status of respondent no. 1 which is awaited.

List on 30.1.2026.

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)

January 12, 2026

Shaswat